

DEEPANSHI AGGARWAL Vs. MONU BAGGA

06.07.2024.

Present : Sh. P.K. Rawal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Ms. Poonam, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendant no. 1.

Smt. Sarili Kakkar LR of the deceased defendant no. 3 did not appear despite deemed service.

WS has not been filed on behalf of the defendant no.3 and due to which his defence has been struck off vide order dated 01.12.2015.

In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, the application of plaintiff u/o 22 Rule 4 (4) r/w section 151 of CPC seeking exemption from impleadment of legal heirs of defendant no. 3, is hereby allowed and plaintiff is exempted from impleadment of legal heirs of defendant no. 3 Manav Kakkar.

Application stands disposed off.

Defendant no. 2 has not been appearing since many dates. Even nobody appeared today on behalf of the defendant no. 2. Even he has not filed WS and his defence has been struck off vide order dated 01.12.2015.

Due non appearance of the defendant no. 2, he is proceeded exparte.

Defendant no. 4 did not appear today. He is directed to appear on NDOH, otherwise he would be proceeded exparte.

Ld. Proxy counsel for the defendant no. 1 requests for adjournment as main counsel is busy in another court.

Put up for arguments on all pending applications on **31.08.2024.**

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/06.07.2024